On November 8, 2017, the Plaintiff, by and with the consent of Defendant, stipulated 

“that the amount in controversy in this matter was, at the time of filing this suit in the Court of 

Common Pleas for Florence County, South Carolina, limited to no more than Seventy Four 

Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($74,999.00).” [Doc. # 9.]   The parties further 

stipulated “if at any time during discovery the evidence gives rise to the Plaintiff asserting that 

Plaintiff’s damages may exceed the sum of Seventy-five Thousand and 00/100 ($75,000.00) 

Dollars, this case can be removed back to the United States District Court, District of South 

Carolina, Florence Division..” Id.  

Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing, this case is hereby REMANDED to the South Carolina Court of 

Common Pleas for Florence County, South Carolina.